UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

EVALUATING INFORMATION SECURITY
AWARENESS: THE IMPORTANCE OF
INFORMATION SECURITY, A CASE STUDY OF
SME'S-AEROSPACE TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS
CORPORATION

NORLIANA BINTI MUSTAFA

IT Project submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the
degree of

Master of Science (Information Technology)

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

February 2013



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, with much effort [ am finally able to finish my IT Project report.
However, this report will not be completed without the help and support from the
others. I would like to take this opportunity to extend my sincere gratitude to all of

them.

Firstly, I would like convey my deepest gratitude to my supervisor Mrs. Jasber Kaur
for her guidance, supervision, valuable suggestion and for providing the necessary
comment and advice in improving this project that only this report is possible to be
completed. Her commitment and positive feedback has guided me to continuously

improving the project.

A special thanks goes to my husband, Badar for his immense support, my parents
and my family for their continuous support throughout the period of completing this

study.

My gratitude goes to the employees of Aerospace Technology Systems Corporation
for their cooperation in participating in the questionnaire survey. This project will not

be completed without their assistance.

Last but not least, not forgetting all of my friends, course mates and other
individuals, special thanks for them for giving me so much help and support.
Without their contribution and support, completing this study would have not been

possible. Thank you all.

ii



ABSTRACT

This study is concerned with information security awareness among SME (small and
medium enterprise). Previous study had identified that due to the distinct
characteristics of SME's, these organisations usually take a more slight approach to
information security management than larger enterprises. Most SME’s are not
prepared to adopt and practice information security due to the lack the funds,
knowledge and specialised resources. Without a proper attention for security, it can
become a source of significant risks against the organisation. Information security is
increasingly becomes as one of a critical elements in an organisation. Information
security awareness has become one of vital elements in ensuring the security and
protection of the organisations assets. Therefore, this study is to evaluate information
security awareness among SME’s in order to gain an understanding of the
employees’ information security awareness. The data gathering instruments
employed in this research are questionnaires survey that will identify and evaluate
information security awareness of an SME organisation. Aerospace Technology
Systems Corporation (ATSC) was chosen as the subject of the study. A survey was
performed which resulted in a total of 85 respondents. The assessment of this study is
based on KAB (knowledge, attitude and behaviour) model and CIA (confidentiality,
integrity and availability). The findings of this study present the information security
awareness of the employees which indicate that employees that possess information
security knowledge, attitude and behaviour (KAB) tend to have higher information
security awareness in ensuring the confidentiality, integrity, and availability (CIA) of
business information. Some recommendation was made to reflect areas for
improvement to increase employees’ information security awareness.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ii
ABSTRACT il
TABLE OF CONTENTS v
LIST OF TABLES vii
LIST OF FIGURES viii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 9
1.1 Research background 9
1.2 Problem Statement 10
1.3 Research Aim/Project Aim 11
1.4 Research Questions 12
1.5 Research Objective 12
1.6  Significance of Research 12
1.7 Scope and Limitation of Research 13
1.8 Report Outline 13
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 15
2.1 Introduction 15

2.1.1 Security 17

2.1.2 Security Risks, Threats and Vulnerabilities 18

2.1.3  Information Security 22

2.1.4  Confidentiality, Integrity and Availability 24

2.1.5 Influence of Human Factor in Information Security 25

2.1.6  Information Security Policy 28

iv



2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6

Information Security Awareness
Information Security in SMEs

The Importance of Information Security
Information Security in Malaysia

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

3.3

34

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

Research Design

Data Collection

3.2.1 Primary Data

3.2.2 Secondary Data
Research Instruments

3.3.1 Questionnaire Survey
Scale of Measurement

3.4.1 Nominal Scale

3.4.2 Ordinal Scale

3.43 Summated Rating Scale

‘Data Analysis

3.5.1 Instrument Validity and Reliability
3.5.2 Multiple Regression Analysis
Sample Selection

3.6.1 The Type of Sample

3.6.2 Sampling Size

Research Model

3.7.1 Knowledge

3.7.2  Attitude

3.7.3 Behaviour

Conclusion

29
32
34
35
37

39
39
42
42
44
44
44
45
46
46
46
47
47
49
49
50
50
51
54
55
56
56



