UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

EVALUATING INFORMATION SECURITY AWARENESS: THE IMPORTANCE OF INFORMATION SECURITY, A CASE STUDY OF SME'S-AEROSPACE TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS CORPORATION

NORLIANA BINTI MUSTAFA

IT Project submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Science (Information Technology)

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

February 2013

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, with much effort I am finally able to finish my IT Project report. However, this report will not be completed without the help and support from the others. I would like to take this opportunity to extend my sincere gratitude to all of them.

Firstly, I would like convey my deepest gratitude to my supervisor Mrs. Jasber Kaur for her guidance, supervision, valuable suggestion and for providing the necessary comment and advice in improving this project that only this report is possible to be completed. Her commitment and positive feedback has guided me to continuously improving the project.

A special thanks goes to my husband, Badar for his immense support, my parents and my family for their continuous support throughout the period of completing this study.

My gratitude goes to the employees of Aerospace Technology Systems Corporation for their cooperation in participating in the questionnaire survey. This project will not be completed without their assistance.

Last but not least, not forgetting all of my friends, course mates and other individuals, special thanks for them for giving me so much help and support. Without their contribution and support, completing this study would have not been possible. Thank you all.

ABSTRACT

This study is concerned with information security awareness among SME (small and medium enterprise). Previous study had identified that due to the distinct characteristics of SME's, these organisations usually take a more slight approach to information security management than larger enterprises. Most SME's are not prepared to adopt and practice information security due to the lack the funds, knowledge and specialised resources. Without a proper attention for security, it can become a source of significant risks against the organisation. Information security is increasingly becomes as one of a critical elements in an organisation. Information security awareness has become one of vital elements in ensuring the security and protection of the organisations assets. Therefore, this study is to evaluate information security awareness among SME's in order to gain an understanding of the employees' information security awareness. The data gathering instruments employed in this research are questionnaires survey that will identify and evaluate information security awareness of an SME organisation. Aerospace Technology Systems Corporation (ATSC) was chosen as the subject of the study. A survey was performed which resulted in a total of 85 respondents. The assessment of this study is based on KAB (knowledge, attitude and behaviour) model and CIA (confidentiality, integrity and availability). The findings of this study present the information security awareness of the employees which indicate that employees that possess information security knowledge, attitude and behaviour (KAB) tend to have higher information security awareness in ensuring the confidentiality, integrity, and availability (CIA) of business information. Some recommendation was made to reflect areas for improvement to increase employees' information security awareness.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AC	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT				
ABS	STRAC	Г	iii		
TAI	TABLE OF CONTENTS				
LIST OF TABLES					
LIS	T OF FI	GURES	viii		
CH	APTER	ONE: INTRODUCTION	9		
1.1	Resear	ch background	9		
1.2	Proble	m Statement	10		
1.3	Resear	ch Aim/Project Aim	11		
1.4	Resear	ch Questions	12		
1.5	Research Objective				
1.6	Signifi	cance of Research	12		
1.7	Scope and Limitation of Research				
1.8	Report Outline				
CH	APTER	TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	15		
2.1	Introduction		15		
	2.1.1	Security	17		
	2.1.2	Security Risks, Threats and Vulnerabilities	18		
	2.1.3	Information Security	22		
	2.1.4	Confidentiality, Integrity and Availability	24		
	2.1.5	Influence of Human Factor in Information Security	25		
	2.1.6	Information Security Policy	28		

~ ~	T C	nation Security Awareness		
2.2	Inform	29		
2.3	Information Security in SMEs			
2.4	The I1	34		
2.5	Inform	nation Security in Malaysia	35	
2.6	Concl	37		
CHA	APTER	THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	39	
3.1	Resea	rch Design	39	
3.2	Data Collection			
	3.2.1	Primary Data	42	
	3.2.2	Secondary Data	44	
3.3	Resea	44		
	3.3.1	Questionnaire Survey	44	
3.4	Scale	45		
	3.4.1	Nominal Scale	46	
	3.4.2	Ordinal Scale	46	
	3.4.3	Summated Rating Scale	46	
3.5	Data A	47		
	3.5.1	Instrument Validity and Reliability	47	
	3.5.2	Multiple Regression Analysis	49	
3.6	Sample Selection			
	3.6.1	The Type of Sample	50	
	3.6.2	Sampling Size	50	
3.7	Resea	51		
	3.7.1	Knowledge	54	
	3.7.2	Attitude	55	
	3.7.3	Behaviour	56	
3.8	Conclusion		56	